

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
9/18/2019 8:00 AM

NO. 36705-3-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION THREE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JOHN EPPS, JR.,
Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR STEVENS COUNTY

Stevens County Cause No. 17-1-00181-8

The Honorable Jessica T. Reeves, Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Skylar T. Brett
Attorney for Appellant

LAW OFFICE OF SKYLAR BRETT, PLLC
PO BOX 18084
SEATTLE, WA 98118
(206) 494-0098
skylarbrettlawoffice@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ISSUES AND ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. The trial court violated Mr. Epps’s rights under the Fourth Amendment and Art. I, § 7 by denying his motion to suppress evidence seized from his home pursuant to an unconstitutional search warrant, unsupported by probable cause. 5

A. The fact that the silver and black rifle had not been located at a single pawn shop in Spokane County was not sufficient to establish probable cause that it would be found at Mr. Epps’s home. 7

B. Mr. Epps’s statement that his guns were in a “safe place” does not establish probable cause to believe that they would be found on his property. 9

C. Mr. Epps’s pawn history does not establish probable cause to believe that guns would be found on his property at the time of the warrant search. 12

D. The trial court erred by denying Mr. Epps’s motion to suppress. 13

II. Mr. Epps was denied his Sixth Amendment right to counsel because his defense attorney was actively working against his legal interest at the time of his trial and sentencing. 14

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Andresen v. Maryland</i> , 427 U.S. 463, 96 S.Ct. 2737, 49 L.Ed.2d 627 (1976).....	12
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 335, 100 S.Ct. 1708, 64 L.Ed.2d 333 (1980)	16
<i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> , 535 U.S. 162, 122 S.Ct. 1237, 152 L.Ed.2d 291 (2002)	15
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	15
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 256 F.3d 855 (9th Cir.2001).....	16
<i>United States v. Tatum</i> , 943 F.2d 370 (4th Cir. 1991).....	16

WASHINGTON STATE CASES

<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 105 Wn. App. 223, 19 P.3d 1094 (2001).....	10, 11
<i>State v. Cole</i> , 128 Wn.2d 262, 906 P.2d 925 (1995).....	10
<i>State v. Dhaliwal</i> , 150 Wn.2d 559, 79 P.3d 432 (2003)	15
<i>State v. Doughty</i> , 170 Wn.2d 57, 239 P.3d 573 (2010)	11, 12
<i>State v. Goble</i> , 88 Wn. App. 503, 945 P.2d 263 (1997)	7
<i>State v. Helmka</i> , 86 Wn.2d 91, 542 P.2d 115 (1975).....	10
<i>State v. Huft</i> , 106 Wn.2d 206, 720 P.2d 838 (1986).....	11
<i>State v. Lyons</i> , 174 Wn.2d 354, 275 P.3d 314 (2012).....	7, 12, 13
<i>State v. MacDonald</i> , 122 Wn. App. 804, 95 P.3d 1248 (2004)	16, 17
<i>State v. McDonald</i> , 143 Wn.2d 506, 22 P.3d 791 (2001).....	15, 17, 18

<i>State v. Neth</i> , 165 Wn.2d 177, 196 P.3d 658 (2008).....	11
<i>State v. Regan</i> , 143 Wn. App. 419, 177 P.3d 783 (2008).....	15, 16
<i>State v. Shupe</i> , 172 Wn. App. 341, 289 P.3d 741 (2012)	7, 13
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 93 Wn.2d 329, 610 P.2d 869 (1980).....	10
<i>State v. Thein</i> , 138 Wn.2d 133, 977 P.2d 582 (1999).....	8, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>State v. Weyand</i> , 188 Wn.2d 804, 399 P.3d 530 (2017)	11
<i>State v. Youngs</i> , 199 Wn. App. 472, 400 P.3d 1265 (2017)	10, 11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. IV	1, 5, 7, 13
U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	1, 14, 15
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	1, 15
Wash. Const art. I, § 7.....	1, 5, 7, 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

RAP 2.5.....	15
<i>State v. Dadas</i> , 190 Wis.2d 339, 526 N.W.2d 818 (Wis. Ct. App. 1994) 17
